Others b, c  542.79
 Tax on above items and tax on undistributed profit: d  (1,491.00)
 Net profit for the year  39,310.85
 Other comprehensive income (net of tax) a,c  (1,429.23)
 Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2016  37,881.62

(b) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015 :
Footnotes As at As at

31-3-2016 1-4-2015
` in Lakhs ` in Lakhs

 Total equity (shareholder’s funds) under previous GAAP  2,42,104.36  2,11,812.45
 Fair valuation of Financial Assets (Mutual Fund) a  4,717.85  2,721.38
 Fair valuation of Equity instruments a  32,803.00  35,991.85
 Impairment of financial assets (including expected credit losses) b  (3,022.37)  (4,026.00)
 Reversal of proposed dividend and tax thereon e  10,354.37  8,960.52
 Others  (1,257.75)  (408.00)
 Tax impact on above adjustments d  (1,923.00)  (1,605.00)
 Total equity under Ind AS  2,83,776.46  2,53,447.20

Annual Report 2016-2017

86

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd.)

(c) Reconciliation of cash flow as at 31st March, 2016
Footnote Previous GAAP

` in Lakhs

Effect of
transition
` in Lakhs

As per Ind AS

` in Lakhs
 Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities f  27,538.97  (5,630.74)  21,908.23
 Net cash flow / (used in) investing activities f  (36,734.67)  5,246.78  (31,487.89)
 Net cash flow / (used in) financing activities f  3,642.74  1,191.37  4,834.11
 Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents f  (5,552.96)  807.41  (4,745.55)
 Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year f  24,340.56  (2,602.79)  21,737.77
 Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year f  18,787.60  (1,795.38)  16,992.22

 Footnotes :
  (a) Fair value of equity investments through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)
   Under previous GAAP, current investments were measured at lower of cost or fair value and long-term

investments (quoted and unquoted) were measured at cost less diminution in the value which is other than
temporary. Under Ind AS, these investments are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair
value changes of investments in Mutual Funds were recognised in Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss
and that of investments in Equity (which is strategic in nature as not held for trading) were recognised  in

[…]

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (contd.)

125

(b)  Interest rate risk:

 Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the Group’s income or value of its holdings of financial
instruments. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to its bank loan and bank balances. Management believes
that risk related to variation in interest rate on the bank loan and bank balances is very minimal.

(c)  Other price risk:

 The Group is exposed to other price risks arising from quoted equity investments.. Some of the Group’s equity investments
are held for strategic rather than trading purposes.

 Exposure:

 The Group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the balance
sheet as fair value through OCI. (Refer Note 7)

 Sensitivity:

 The table below summarises the impact of increases/decreases of the index on the Group’s equity and OCI for the period.
The analysis is based on the assumption that the equity index had increased by 5% or decreased by 5% with all other
variables held constant and that all the Group’s equity instruments moved in line with the index.

Impact on other components of equity (OCI)

(` in Lakhs)
31-3-2016

(` in Lakhs)

 NSE Nifty 50 - increase 5% (2016-5%) 1,282.88 1,037.97

 NSE Nifty 50 - decrease 5% (2016-5%) (1,282.88) (1,037.97)

 Other components of equity would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as fair value
through other comprehensive income.

 There is no market price readily available for unquoted investments. The fair values of these investments are determined
based on the valuations obtained from independent valuer and such fair values are dependent on various factors which
affect such fair values.

47. Interest in Other Entities

(a) Subsidiaries (Direct and Indirect) :

The group’s subsidiaries as at 31st March, 2017 are set out below. Unless otherwise stated, they have share capital

[…]

Effect of measuring Mutual Fund investments at fair value through profit or loss a  1,992.14
Reversal of gain on sale of equity instruments classified as fair value through OCI a  (1,173.93)
Others b,c,d,e  1,155 .69
Tax on above items f  (328.00)
Net profit (under Ind AS) for the year  34,934.81
Other comprehensive income (Net of tax) a,c  (2,434.70)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS for the year ended 31st March, 2016  32,500.11

 (b) Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015:

Footnotes As at
31st March, 2016

As at
1st April, 2015

Total equity (shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP  207,874.16  1,83,951.62

Fair valuation of Financial Assets (Mutual Fund) a  4,717.85  2,721.38

Fair valuation of Equity instruments a  32,803.00  35,991.85

Impairment of financial assets (including expected
credit losses) b  (3,218.00)  (3,678.52)

Interest on investment in preference shares d,e  437.28 Nil

Reversal of proposed dividend and tax thereon g  10,354.37  8,960.52

Tax impact on above adjustments f  (2,398.19)  (1,903.15)

Total equity as per Ind AS  2,50,570.47  2,26,043.70

 (c) Reconciliation of cash flows as at 31st March, 2016

Particulars Footnote Previous GAAP Effect of transition As per Ind AS

Net cash flow from / (used in) operating activities h  30,762.12  (3,474.42)  27,287.70

Net cash flow from / (used in) investing activities h  (30,483.53)  3,471.96  (27,011.57)

Net cash flow used in financing activities h  (1,969.41) Nil  (1,969.41)

Net Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents h  (1,690.82)  (2.46)  (1,693.28)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year h  14,424.57  (26.06)  14,398.51

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year h  12,733.75  (28.51)  12,705.24

Annual Report 2016-2017

154

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2017 (Contd.)

Footnotes :

 (a) Fair value of equity investments through Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

  Under previous GAAP, current investments were measured at lower of cost or fair value and long-term investments
(quoted and unquoted) were measured at cost less diminution in the value which is other than temporary. Under Ind AS,
these investments are required to be measured at fair value. The resulting fair value changes of investments in mutual
funds were recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss and that of investments in equity (which is strategic in nature as not